
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 11, 2016

REGULAR, 4/11/2016 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on April 11, 2016, there was begun and
holden a REGULAR session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk (ABSENT) -

Theresa Goodness, Chief Deputy

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 11, 2016

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
April 11, 2016

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 11th day of April 2016 at its
regular meeting place in the Jury Impaneling room, Jefferson County Courthouse, 1085 Pearl Street,
Beaumont, Texas. Until further notice.

Said meeting will be a Regular for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

INVOCATION: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct
Three
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April 11, 2016

PURCHASING:

1. Reject all bids for (IFB 16-003/YS), Term Contract for Termite
Treatment for Jefferson County.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve transfer of (5) desks (each with a hutch) from the
Courthouse Restoration project (CAP 057) to the District Attorney’s
office and (1) to the Purchasing Department as Authorized by Local
Government Code § 262.011.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and possibly approve auction of surplus property as authorized
by Local Government Code §263.152 (a) (1) by Horn’s Auction, Inc. to
be held on Saturday, May 7, 2016.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 8 - 10

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AIRPORT:

4. Consider and possibly authorize the County Judge to execute an
Amendment to Hangar Lease Agreement between Huslin One Aviation
and Jefferson County, to add a storage room to Hangar leased at the Jack
Brooks Regional Airport.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 12

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY AUDITOR:

5. Consider and approve budget transfer - Parks - repairs to sidewalks at
Walter Umphrey State Park.

116-0606-452-4009 BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS $8,085.00

116-0606-452-3015 CEMENT, CONCRETE, ETC. $3,000.00

116-0606-452-3079 CRUSHED STONE $4,000.00

116-0606-452-5053 RENT-EQUIPMENT $1,085.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 13 - 15

Action: TABLED

6. Receive and file Financial & Operating Statements for the Three Months
Ending December 31, 2015.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 16 - 32

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Regular County Bills check #419259 through check #419520.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 33 - 43

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

8. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution to nominate a Director to the
Board of Directors of the Jefferson County Appraisal District to fill the
vacancy of C.L. Sherman, pursuant to Section 603(1), Texas Property
Tax Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 44 - 45

Action: TABLED
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April 11, 2016

9. Consider, possibly approve a Proclamation for Global Youth Service
Days.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 46 - 46

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution to approve a Uniform
Truancy Policy, pursuant to 84 H.B. 2398.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 47 - 60

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for National Crime
Victims’ Rights Week.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 61 - 62

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Consider and possibly approve an Order Designating an Infection
Control Officer pursuant to S.B. 1574, Chapter 81 (The Communicable
Disease Prevention and Control Act.) of the Texas Health and Safety
Code.

Appointed Dr. Cecil Walkes, alternate is Leslie Little, Nurse Practitioner

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 63 - 63

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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13. Consider and possibly approve the appointment of Ms. Beverly Miller to
the Jefferson County Tourism Committee Board. Ms. Miller is replacing
Ms. Alberta Jones, who has submitted her resignation.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 64 - 64

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY TREASURER:

14. Receive and File Investment Schedule for March, 2016, including the
year to date total earnings on County funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 65 - 67

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

15.  Execute, receive and file Utility Permit 03-U-16 to bore Entergy electric
cable under Burrell Wingate Road, for Hampshire-Fannett Elementary
School under construction. Contractor for Entergy is JPL Electric LLC.
This project is located in Precinct 2.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 68 - 72

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 11, 2016

RISK MANAGEMENT:

16. Consider and possibly approve Senior Risk Management Analyst
Cathryn Morgan's attendance at the National Public Risk Management
Association Annual Conference June 5-8, 2016, in Atlanta, Georgia
through a student scholarship.  All travel, hotel, meals, and conference
fees will be paid by the PRIMA scholarship. 

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 73 - 74

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    04-11-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               480.52     419370
DAWN DONUTS                                            71.50     419511
                                                                           552.02**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                             54.99     419289
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     2,700.10     419293
CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                               66.60     419307
M&D SUPPLY                                            330.41     419336
MUNRO'S                                                29.65     419340
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         189.42     419357
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  30.00     419358
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .49     419395
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
A-1 MAIDA FENCE COMPANY                               380.00     419503
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     419510
TRANSIT & LEVEL CLINIC LLC                          2,074.00     419514
                                                                         5,970.66**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     154.52     419309
ENTERGY                                                 5.80     419322
HARTMANN BLDG. SPECIALITIES                           245.00     419324
MUNRO'S                                                18.45     419340
RITTER @ HOME                                          70.02     419352
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            275.46     419386
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     419462
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                 2,152.32     419494
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     419510
                                                                         3,084.17**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                                 105.30     419300
DYNAMIC POWER SYSTEM, INC.                            611.78     419313
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     68.67     419315
GULFWAY LUMBER                                         87.07     419321
ENTERGY                                               263.62     419322
MUNRO'S                                                34.13     419340
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             26.13     419377
STRATTON INC.                                          14.97     419378
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     149.68     419408
WINDSTREAM                                             44.90     419432
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     419462
ON TIME TIRE                                          127.00     419471
SHOPPA'S FARM SUPPLY                                  198.99     419498
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    114.03     419519
                                                                         1,986.27**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

ENTERGY                                                12.86     419322
M&D SUPPLY                                            329.27     419336
MUNRO'S                                                64.02     419340
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                                33.99     419345
PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                108.50     419350
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             70.52     419377
A&R PAINT AND BODY SHOP                             2,386.00     419451
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     419462
SUBURBAN PROPANE L.P.                                 308.08     419482
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     419510
                                                                         3,615.63**
ENGINEERING FUND

OFFICE DEPOT                                            3.49     419344
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     419395
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.94     419462
                                                                           464.85**
PARKS & RECREATION

A&B OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT                                 175.52     419286
ENTERGY                                                 9.18     419322
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                               134.84     419345
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    04-11-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

AT&T                                                   29.07     419359
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             52.26     419377
                                                                           400.87**
GENERAL FUND

TOTAL PETROCHEMICALS USA INC                    1,040,125.00     419467
                                                                     1,040,125.00*
TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          295.27     419344
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          21.35     419354
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                 246.00     419358
AT&T                                                  103.77     419359
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         830.00     419362
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,028.40     419395
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           25.05     419396
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         370.00     419462
PURCHASE POWER                                         91.65     419520
                                                                         3,011.49*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.94     419395
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
                                                                            81.94*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOC.                  1,145.00     419297
LYNDON B. JOHNSON SCHOOL OF PUBLIC                    810.00     419298
OFFICE DEPOT                                            2.99     419344
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     419358
FRAN M. LEE                                           335.00     419381
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          198.32     419395
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         821.37     419455
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
                                                                         3,412.63*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          404.22     419395
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           62.90     419396
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,052.82     419462
RICOH USA INC                                          80.95     419476
                                                                         1,600.89*
COUNTY JUDGE

FED EX                                                 38.15     419317
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.02     419395
FRANCES BLAIR BETHEA                                  500.00     419449
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
SNIDER LAW FIRM PLLC                                1,000.00     419489
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         600.00     419515
                                                                         2,215.17*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.73     419395
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
                                                                            71.73*
COUNTY TREASURER

OFFICE DEPOT                                           98.09     419344
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          333.65     419395
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     419448
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         331.89     419462
                                                                           878.63*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    273.78     419346
CIT TECHNOLOGY FINANCING SERVICE                      499.00     419439
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,200.00     419462
                                                                         1,425.22*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
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                                    04-11-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                          26.98     419326
OFFICE DEPOT                                           62.28     419344
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.68     419395
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         375.00     419455
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
                                                                           540.94*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   95.00     419332
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  1,181.35     419346
TEXAS WILDLIFE DAMAGE MGMT FUND                     2,700.00     419366
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      341.91     419392
DYNAMEX INC                                           194.67     419487
SPOK INC                                                3.00     419495
COLIN'S KITCHEN LLC                                    97.77     419505
                                                                         4,613.70*
DATA PROCESSING

OFFICE DEPOT                                           97.60     419344
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            131.66     419386
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     419448
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          65.00     419455
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
SPOK INC                                               12.07     419495
                                                                           491.33*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          578.43     419344
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          371.40     419395
US POSTAL SERVICE                                     885.00     419399
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
                                                                         1,904.83*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        3,136.10     419395
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         271.65     419462
                                                                         3,407.75*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

ROBERT P. ORTEGO                                       21.86     419288
FED EX                                                  6.60     419317
GRAYBAR ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.                        264.53     419319
LEAH HAYES                                            160.05     419325
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   75.00     419332
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              31.15     419335
OFFICE DEPOT                                          396.50     419344
STAR GRAPHICS COPIERS, INC.                           125.00     419360
TEXAS DIV. INT'L ASSN. IDENT.                          25.00     419368
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        200.89     419371
RENE MULHOLLAND                                        38.50     419373
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          231.46     419395
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.87     419396
CHILD ABUSE & FORENSIC SERVICES                       375.00     419401
RECALL TOTAL INFORMATION MANAGEMENT                   823.15     419411
MCM ELEGANTE HOTEL                                    102.35     419426
US DISTRICT COURT                                      14.00     419437
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  345.00     419448
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          74.67     419455
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         480.00     419462
HEALTHPORT                                            246.68     419485
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       133.00     419502
                                                                         4,173.26*
DISTRICT CLERK

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               166.70     419370
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          332.22     419395
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
                                                                           568.92*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                         4,798.38     419296
DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     419302
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                          8,750.00     419312
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     419320
JOHN E MACEY                                          600.00     419337
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,750.00     419341
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  900.00     419351
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      2,400.00     419385
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           45.95     419395
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        800.00     419405
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         441.64     419462
C. HADEN CRIBBS JR., PC                             8,750.00     419469
                                                                        41,205.97*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     419358
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
                                                                            99.95*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
                                                                            70.00*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .83     419395
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
                                                                            70.83*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
                                                                            70.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

GAYLYN COOPER                                         900.00     419291
DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     419302
THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                               800.00     419306
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        1,785.00     419320
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,750.00     419372
BRACK JONES JR.                                     5,833.33     419382
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           63.38     419395
ALLEN PARKER                                        5,833.33     419450
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                  700.00     419464
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                          5,833.33     419497
                                                                        34,943.37*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                            75.00     419295
TERRENCE HOLMES                                     1,125.00     419327
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     419395
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   150.00     419438
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                    75.00     419458
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
TARA SHELANDER                                         75.00     419493
                                                                         1,570.42*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

JIMMY D. HAMM                                         325.00     419323
OFFICE DEPOT                                          318.19     419344
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.68     419395
JUDY PAASCH                                         2,323.90     419420
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
                                                                         3,038.77*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           29.61     419395
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     419448
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     419462
                                                                           234.61*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.29     419395
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     419448
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
                                                                           191.29*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

36



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   5
                                    04-11-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            425.51     419386
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           25.82     419396
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     419448
                                                                           566.33*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     419448
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     419462
                                                                           205.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           35.34     419395
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     419448
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
                                                                           220.34*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

US POSTAL SERVICE                                   2,940.00     419398
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     419448
                                                                         3,055.00*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          124.92     419396
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     419448
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
                                                                           309.92*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.25     419395
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         245.92     419462
                                                                           247.17*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                               250.00     419306
TERRENCE HOLMES                                       300.00     419327
OFFICE DEPOT                                          152.49     419344
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  250.00     419351
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.82     419395
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     250.00     419416
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          43.45     419455
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
AMY TOMLINSON                                         800.00     419508
ASHLEY CEDILLO                                        750.00     419517
                                                                         2,871.76*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           19.34     419395
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
AMY TOMLINSON                                         250.00     419508
                                                                           339.34*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.73     419395
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
                                                                            71.73*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .68     419395
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
                                                                            70.68*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         280.00     419462
                                                                           280.00*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                   623.00     419329
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 315.00     419334
OFFICE DEPOT                                          214.34     419344
AT&T                                                   31.95     419359
ZEE MEDICAL SERVICE                                   478.00     419380
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,130.98     419395
TEXAS CODE BLUE LLC                                   230.00     419415
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JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         856.82     419455
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         800.00     419462
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    1,743.83     419488
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       476.25     419502
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     419510
                                                                         6,945.17*
CRIME LABORATORY

OFFICE DEPOT                                           54.77     419344
STACEY KOCOT SHETTLE                                   30.00     419356
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  79.90     419358
TEXAS DISTRICT & COUNTY ATTY ASSN.                    100.00     419367
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         551.96     419455
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     419462
DPS REPROGRAPHICS & DISTRIBUTION                      195.00     419473
ATTAINIT                                            1,232.90     419507
                                                                         2,334.53*
JAIL - NO. 2

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                            230.01     419289
AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                                  40.40     419300
FAST SIGNS, INC.                                       94.28     419316
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   681.88     419318
ENTERGY                                               423.60     419322
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         520.29     419326
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        1,712.55     419331
M&D SUPPLY                                             57.35     419336
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                    432.49     419339
PETTY CASH - SHERIFF'S OFFICE                         269.00     419348
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,517.18     419353
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      614.12     419355
WILLBANKS & ASSOCIATES                                584.87     419379
NATIONAL PUBLIC SAFETY INFORMATION                    288.00     419383
UNITED COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                         1,539.40     419388
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                             219.80     419421
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     425.00     419441
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   559.50     419447
FIVE STAR CORRECTIONAL SERVICE                     15,677.56     419452
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         855.31     419455
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,280.00     419462
SURVEILLANCE VIDEO.COM                              2,231.53     419466
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY - GAS DIVIS                 3,204.48     419477
CONMED INC                                        261,359.83     419478
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            3,250.76     419480
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                    736.58     419483
24 HR SAFETY LLC                                       45.00     419491
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   2,890.00     419510
                                                                       301,740.77*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

FED EX                                                 53.49     419317
LARONDA TURNER                                         48.60     419347
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           23.66     419395
SHANNA CITIZEN                                        109.08     419404
LATASHA DILL                                          191.70     419428
LYNN BIERHALTER                                        10.80     419430
SHARON STREETMAN                                      108.00     419431
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     419462
CLINTON DEROUEN                                        43.20     419470
DURWARD MINOR                                         231.66     419484
JOSH CUYOS                                            223.56     419490
SPOK INC                                               48.28     419495
TANISHA GRIFFIN                                       208.17     419501
CHRISTAL CHANNELL                                      27.00     419506
KAREN RIGGS                                           118.80     419509
                                                                         1,586.00*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ALL STAR PLUMBING                                   2,248.48     419299
ENTERGY                                             6,021.88     419322
OFFICE DEPOT                                          241.77     419344
AT&T                                                  685.47     419359
OAK FARM DAIRY                                        609.84     419384
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FLOWERS FOODS                                          88.80     419413
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     419462
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     918.00     419492
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     455.00     419510
                                                                        11,499.03*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          122.22     419395
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     419448
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     419462
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      762.68     419488
                                                                         1,323.03*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     419448
                                                                           115.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  827.90     419332
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                        70.00     419502
                                                                           967.90*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.25     419395
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     419448
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
                                                                           199.25*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

TEXAS CODE BLUE LLC                                   175.95     419415
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         322.93     419462
                                                                           498.88*
COUNTY MORGUE

BJ TRANSPORT SERVICE, INC.                          8,750.00     419301
SALAM INTERNATIONAL                                 6,060.57     419387
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     170.00     419441
                                                                        14,980.57*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         200.00     419462
                                                                           200.00*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

GUARDIAN FORCE                                        195.00     419290
BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                3,000.00     419305
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,998.00     419310
OFFICE DEPOT                                          758.43     419344
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                              57.50     419374
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     419375
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           52.47     419395
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     419448
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         372.43     419462
SPOK INC                                               22.88     419495
                                                                         9,504.29*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            112.39     419364
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                              57.50     419374
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     419375
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          273.94     419396
MARCUS UNIFORMS                                       160.26     419434
LEXISNEXIS- ACCURINT                                  115.00     419448
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     419462
SPOK INC                                                7.71     419495
                                                                         3,799.38*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
                                                                            70.00*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT
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BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   831.95     419400
J.C. PENNEY'S                                       3,671.73     419402
                                                                         4,503.68*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     419462
                                                                           323.13*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

CARRIER CORPORATION                                   975.00     419287
BINSWANGER GLASS CO.                                  343.93     419304
ECOLAB                                                209.95     419314
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    96.00     419318
ENTERGY                                             5,339.56     419322
M&D SUPPLY                                            282.83     419336
MCCOWN PAINT & SUPPLY OF TEXAS                        401.05     419338
OFFICE DEPOT                                           39.44     419344
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               3,373.59     419353
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         225.47     419354
AT&T                                                1,012.54     419359
WARREN EQUIPMENT CO.                                  243.50     419376
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                            427.06     419412
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                   1,624.43     419423
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   1,365.00     419510
AT&T                                                4,512.81     419513
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     45.13     419519
                                                                        20,587.29*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

ALLIED ELECTRIC, INC.                               4,456.20     419292
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              293.51     419303
OFFICE DEPOT                                           28.49     419344
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                       38.14     419355
SOLAR                                                  65.64     419397
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              37.63     419403
IMPACT PLUMBING COMPANY                               584.55     419425
PARKER LUMBER                                       1,099.27     419453
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     419462
TRACE ARCHITECTURAL SPECIALTIES LLC                    66.00     419463
                                                                         6,809.43*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      25.56     419309
RITTER @ HOME                                          96.89     419352
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          87.35     419354
AT&T                                                  692.46     419359
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             45.39     419377
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     109.00     419510
                                                                         1,126.65*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     5,314.40     419294
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    353.31     419328
MUNRO'S                                                40.20     419340
OFFICE DEPOT                                           59.47     419344
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 178.82     419349
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     419390
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     419391
THE FRONT END SHOP                                    215.00     419407
VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEM, INC.                         14,892.67     419410
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      326.04     419418
K.A.P.E. ENTERPRISES                                  145.87     419427
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            440.44     419440
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             160.19     419465
WATERGUARD TECHNOLOGY PRODUCTS                        214.00     419486
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      218.88     419488
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     419510
                                                                        22,716.89*
VETERANS SERVICE
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           28.03     419395
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           25.82     419396
HILARY GUEST                                          114.26     419406
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         240.00     419462
                                                                           408.11*
                                                                     1,570,494.89**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    43.08     419318
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          142.45     419331
MUNRO'S                                                86.20     419340
AT&T                                                   30.62     419359
TRADE A PLANE                                          36.00     419369
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         128.00     419455
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
LJA ENGINEERING INC                                   541.67     419472
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      72.60     419510
APPLIED TECHNOLOGIES INSPRECTION SE                 2,000.00     419518
                                                                         3,150.62**
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         400.00     419455
ALDINGER COMPANY                                      135.00     419479
AIRPORT TRAVEL                                        342.20     419516
                                                                           877.20**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
                                                                            70.00**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT CT.

JUDY PAASCH                                            50.00     419419
PATRICIA VELASCO                                    1,260.00     419512
                                                                         1,310.00**
SECURITY FEE FUND

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         294.00     419455
                                                                           294.00**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     419462
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  250.44     419481
                                                                           320.44**
EMPG GRANT

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         175.00     419455
                                                                           175.00**
JUVENILE DETENTION - TJPC

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       56.33     419392
                                                                            56.33**
GRANT A STATE AID

TEXAS COMMUNITY SERVICE ASSOC.                        125.00     419389
SPOK INC                                               19.78     419495
GRAYSON COUNTY DEPT OF JUVENILE                    12,369.00     419500
                                                                        12,513.78**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       2,406.05     419330
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             83.31     419365
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          108.19     419395
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          266.18     419396
JCCSC                                                 254.00     419457
                                                                         3,117.73**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

OFFICE DEPOT                                           72.39     419344
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           2,178.29     419361
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             72.93     419363
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,000.47     419414
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     246.45     419422
MELODY C ANTOON RN                                  1,570.00     419435
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ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         50.00     419444
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     419462
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      15.00     419474
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              831.33     419480
SPOK INC                                               16.41     419495
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      91.00     419510
                                                                         6,284.27**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     419462
                                                                            90.00**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          80.00     419462
                                                                            80.00**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

PARKER                                                242.40     419409
                                                                           242.40**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.10     419395
                                                                             2.10**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

GUARDIAN FORCE                                        350.00     419290
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        115.27     419308
AL COOK NURSERY                                       468.00     419311
MUNRO'S                                                79.53     419340
AT&T                                                  176.28     419359
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         315.00     419462
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     222.60     419510
                                                                         1,726.68**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     419462
                                                                           140.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

THE HEARTFIELD LAW FIRM                             7,312.50     419456
LJA ENGINEERING INC                                   737.50     419472
                                                                         8,050.00**
AIRPORT FUND

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                       604.00     419293
JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC.                              1,241.00     419333
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                     79.02     419339
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.25     419395
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              32.32     419403
S&S SPRINKLER CO, L.L.C.                              324.00     419417
AIRPORT GULF TOWING LLC                               250.00     419429
DISH NETWORK                                           95.52     419436
PATRIOT SECURITY EOC                                   80.00     419442
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                 117.95     419445
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     419462
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         54,335.91     419496
SUPPLYWORKS                                           373.28     419504
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     217.80     419510
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    300.13     419519
                                                                        58,192.18**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

CHLIC-CHICAGO                                      63,537.46     419446
                                                                        63,537.46**
SETEC FUND

MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                              141.01     419433
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     874.00     419510
                                                                         1,015.01**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

STEVENS BALDO FREEMAN & LIGHTY LLP                    592.90     419468
                                                                           592.90**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD
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TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            17,730.11     419424
                                                                        17,730.11**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          1,176.60     419386
PCM-G                                                 164.13     419443
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         888.75     419455
FAA                                                     5.00     419475
                                                                         2,234.48**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 14,343.00     419259
CLEAT                                                 324.00     419260
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           18,879.02     419261
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         932.50     419262
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                            2,917.46     419263
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 5,040.00     419264
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMISSARY                             182.75     419265
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                      10,249.68     419266
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 457,213.33     419267
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     35.00     419268
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,661,570.58     419269
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                666,559.16     419270
MONY/MLOA                                             198.74     419271
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 3,115.71     419272
UNITED WAY OF BEAUMONT& N JEFFERSON                    55.31     419273
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  633,320.38     419274
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,906.65     419275
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,600.08     419276
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,527.76     419277
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        60,799.35     419278
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      54,161.34     419279
TENNESSEE CHILD SUPPORT                               115.38     419280
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      168.49     419281
CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT                    117.23     419282
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    748.86     419283
JOHN TALTON                                         1,560.77     419284
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     419285
                                                                     3,603,692.38**
MARINE DIVISION

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          510.26     419331
OFFICE DEPOT                                          216.76     419344
RITTER @ HOME                                          72.17     419352
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      466.62     419393
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          14.20     419455
APPLIED SECURITY TECHNOLOGIES INC                     105.00     419499
                                                                         1,385.01**
ASAP - CONSTABLE PCT 8

TEXAS CODE BLUE LLC                                   741.95     419415
                                                                           741.95**
                                                                     5,374,191.39***
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Dear Cathryn, 

 

Congratulations! You have been selected to receive one of the PRIMA student scholarships for 

2016!  

 

As you know, the PRIMA student scholarship covers expenses related to your attendance at 

PRIMA’s Annual Conference, June 5
th

-8
th

 in Atlanta, Georgia. These expenses include your 

conference registration, meals, hotel accommodation, and both air and ground transportation. 

As a 2016 scholarship winner, you also receive a one-year complimentary PRIMA student 

membership. Bles Dones, PRIMA’s member services manager, will contact you with further 

information about the student membership.  

 

In regards to travel, we ask that you arrive by Sunday, June 5
th

, prior to the mandatory events 

below, and that you depart on Wednesday, June 8
th

 after the education sessions have 

concluded. The scholarship is contingent upon you attending the entire conference, as noted 

above, including the events listed below.  If you can no longer attend the conference, please 

notify me immediately.  

 

TRAVEL:  Please contact MacNair Travel to arrange your air transportation, at 800.833.4382 

by Tuesday, April 19, 2016.  

 

MENTOR: As a student scholar, you will be assigned two conference mentors. These mentors 

are PRIMA members and longtime conference attendees who will serve as guides. They will 

assist you with choosing educational sessions, introduce you to conference attendees and 

answer any questions you may have about PRIMA and public sector risk management. We are 

currently working to secure two mentors for you and will put you in contact with those 

individuals as soon as possible. 

 

ATTENDANCE: In addition to attendance at the educational sessions of your choice (for 

each scheduled time block from Monday to Wednesday), there are four conference events 

that you are required to attend:  

 

SUNDAY, JUNE 5: 

 President’s Reception - You will be introduced to the PRIMA Board of Directors, VIPs 

and sponsors. This invitation-only reception will be from 5:30 – 6:30 p.m. You will 

receive an invitation for this event at a later date.  

 

 Welcome Reception - This reception will be from 6:30 p.m. – 8:30 p.m. in the 

Regency Ballroom. 

 

MONDAY, JUNE 6: 
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 PRIMA Awards Luncheon - Award presentation and recognition luncheon from 12:15 

- 1:30 p.m. in the Centennial Ballroom II-IV. (Please plan to arrive no later than 12:00 

p.m.). At the awards luncheon, you will be seated with the other student scholarship 

winner and your mentors at a reserved table. Importantly, you will be recognized at this 

event, and awarded a certificate to commemorate your achievement. 

 

TUESDAY, JUNE, 7: 

 PRIMA Signature Event - Enter the World of Coca-Cola 

 

In cases where PRIMA or another party on behalf of PRIMA does not provide or pay for a 

meal, we will provide meal reimbursement, of a reasonable amount, for the student scholar 

only. Where PRIMA provides meals (i.e., Tuesday evening or the daily luncheons) if you 

choose to purchase a meal elsewhere, you will not be reimbursed. Please review the attached 

PRIMA Travel and Business Expense Policy document for further details regarding 

reimbursements. Please keep original receipts of all your related expenses for submission 

following the conference. Attached you will find a copy of the PRIMA Expense & 

Reimbursement Form. 

 

Please complete the enclosed conference registration and housing forms and return them to 

my attention by Friday, April 8, 2016 either via fax, 703.739.0200 or email, 

dwilliams@primacentral.org.  We look forward to seeing you in Atlanta!  

 

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions. 

 

Warm Regards, 

 

Dannieka Williams 

Program Assistant 

Public Risk Management Association (PRIMA)  

700 South Washington Street, Suite 218 

Alexandria, VA 22314-4291 

Main: (703) 528-7701 

Direct: (703) 253-1271 

Fax: (703) 739-0200 

dwilliams@primacentral.org 

www.primacentral.org  
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Regular, April 11, 2016

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, April 11, 2016
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	PURCHASING:
	1.  Reject all bids for (IFB 16-003/YS), Term Contract for Termite
	2.  Consider and approve transfer of (5) desks (each with a hutch)
	3.  Consider and possibly approve auction of surplus property as 

	COUNTY AIRPORT:
	4.  Consider and possibly authorize the County Judge to execute an

	COUNTY AUDITOR:
	5.  Consider and approve budget transfer - Parks - repairs to sidewalks
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	8.  Consider and possibly approve a Resolution to nominate a Director
	9.  Consider, possibly approve a Proclamation for Global Youth Service
	10.  Consider and possibly approve a Resolution to approve a Uniform
	11.  Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for National Crime
	12.  Consider and possibly approve an Order Designating an Infection
	13.  Consider and possibly approve the appointment of Ms. Beverly

	COUNTY TREASURER:
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	16.  Consider and possibly approve Senior Risk Management Analyst
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